MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

holden within thirty days after such approval. And if the act CHAP. 136. shall be accepted as aforesaid, then, after such acceptance, and record thereof, all the parts of the act shall take effect and be in full force.

[Approved August 1, 1848.]

Chapter 136.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the city of Bangor."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The assistant assessors of the city of Bangor shall Assistant assesshereafter be appointed by the mayor and aldermen, upon a day ors. to be designated by the mayor, subsequent to that on which the assessors shall be chosen.

So much of the fourth section of the act to incorporate the city of Bangor, as is inconsistent with the first section of this act is hereby repealed.

[Approved August 2, 1848.]

Chapter 137.

An act to incorporate the Portland Sugar Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John B. Brown, Dependence H. Furbish and Corporators, Henry Fox, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Portland Sugar Com- corporate name. pany, for the purpose of manufacturing sugar of every kind and description, at Portland, in the county of Cumberland; with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, and have all the privileges and powers, and be subject to all the liabilities and requirements, granted or required by the laws of the state.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real Real and personand personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time two hundred thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

CHAP. 138.

SECT. 3. Any two of the persons named in this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place as they may see fit, by giving notice of the same for two weeks successively in some newspaper published in Portland, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

[Approved August 2, 1848.]

Chapter 138.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Names of certain persons changed.

Hanson Libby, of Wales, shall be allowed to take the name of Hanson Libby Leslie; William H. Doughty and Ann Doughty, both of Fairfield, shall be allowed severally to take the surname of Mitchell; Israel C. Trueworthy, of Ellsworth, shall be allowed to take the name of Charles Henry Trueworthy; Orren P. Twitchell, of Thomaston, shall be allowed to take the name of Orren P. Mitchell; John W. E. Harvey, of Atkinson, shall be allowed to take the name of Emerson F. Harvey; Samuel Cottel, junior, of Alexander, shall be allowed to take the name of Samuel Hatch Cottel; Edward Rackliff, of Portland, shall be allowed to take the name of Edward Radcliff; Eldad Longley, of Sidney, shall be allowed to take the name of Edward Longley; Andrew Jacobs, of Frankfort, shall be allowed to take the name of Andrew Treat; James M. Andrews, of Saco, shall be allowed to take the name of Jimnah Osee T. P. Andrews; Walter Johnson, of North Yarmouth, shall be allowed to take the name of Walter Raleigh Johnson; Silas Patten, of Bangor, shall be allowed to take the name of Sweden S. Patten; Napoleon Bonaparte Pool, of Minot, shall be allowed to take the name of Charles Frederick Davis; Mary Jane Hall, of Lewiston, shall be allowed to take the name of Mary Jane Cole; Hanson William, of Phillips, shall be allowed to take the name of William Hanson Parker; John O'Brien, of Bath, shall be allowed to take the name of John Bryant; Leonard Parker, of Kittery, shall be allowed to take the name of Leonard Gunnison Parker; Hiram Holt, second, of Bethel, shall be allowed to take the name of Hiram H. Holt; William P. Carr, of Bangor, shall be allowed to take the name of James Elliott Carr; Orange Hall, of Jefferson, shall be allowed to take